2014
EuFMD
Foot-and-Mouth Disease Situation
Monthly Report – APRIL 2014
Global Foot-and-Mouth Disease Situation
April, 2014
Foot-and-Mouth Disease Situation
Food and Agriculture Organization of the United Nations

(SEAFMD)
Map 5: FMD distribution by serotype and topotype in South East Asia, 2010 – 2013 (EuFMD)
8
Global Foot-and-Mouth Disease Situation
April, 2014
Table 3: Summary of the history of FMD Pool 1, 2011 – 2014
COUNTRY FMD HISTORY
FMDV serotypes, reported to OIE in 2011 – 2014
LAST OUTBREAK
REPORTED/SEROTYPE
Cambodia NOT TYPED Oct 2012/O
China (People's Rep. of) A, O Sep 2013/A, April 2014/O
China (Hong Kong, Sar) O Nov 2012/O
China (Taiwan Province) O Jun 2013/O
Japan FMD-free without vaccination Jul 2010/O
Korea (DPR) 2014 - O Mar 2014/O
Korea (Rep. of) 2011 - O Apr 2011/O
Laos PDR  O Mar 2013/O
Malaysia O, A
2013 - NOT TYPED Jan 2013/not typed
Mongolia 2012 - O Sep 2013/A

SA/Ind-2001 is the predominant serotype O lineage circulating in the country.
FMD history for the past three years is given in Map 6 and Table 4.
Nepal3:
In recent years (2012 – 2014) only FMDV type O has been detected in Nepal. In a recent shipment to The Pirbright
Institute all isolates were characterized as FMDV serotype O topotype ME-SA/Ind-2001d.
9
Global Foot-and-Mouth Disease Situation
April, 2014
 Map 6: FMD distribution by serotype and topotype in South Asia, 2011 – 2013 (EuFMD)
Table 4: Summary of the history of FMD Pool 2, 2011 – 2014
COUNTRY FMD HISTORY
FMDV serotypes, reported to OIE in 2011 – 2014 LAST OUTBREAK REPORTED/SEROTYPE
Bangladesh
 2011 - O, A, Asia 1 Not available
Bhutan
 2011, 2012 - O Nov 2012/O
India
 O, A, Asia 1 Sep 2013/ Asia 1 , April 2014/ O
Nepal O, A, Asia 1 Mar 2013/O
Sri Lanka

2013 (EuFMD)
East Africa is known to be endemic
for FMD, but current data are
limited (Map 9).
Table 7: Summary of the history of FMD Pool 4, 2011 – 2014
COUNTRY
FMD HISTORY
FMDV serotypes, reported to OIE in 2011
2014
LAST OUTBREAK REPORTED/SEROTYPE
Burundi O, A, SAT 1, SAT 2 Aug 2013 / not available
Comoros NO DATA AVAILABLE 2010
Congo d. R. O, A, SAT 1 Jun 2013/not typed
Djibouti NO DATA AVAILABLE Not available
Egypt 2011 - A, O
2012 - A, O SAT 2 Jun 2012/SAT 2
Eritrea O Dec 2011/O
Ethiopia A, SAT 1, O 2012/O
Kenya 2011 - O, A, SAT 1, SAT 2 Jan 2013/A, October 2013/O, SAT2, SAT1
Libya 2011 - O
2012 - O, SAT 2 O, Oct 2013/Apr 2012
Rwanda
ABSENT

FMD history for the past 3 years for southern Africa
is given in Table 9.
Map 11: FMD distribution by serotype and topotype for
southern Africa, 2011 – 2013 (EuFMD)
Table 9: Summary of the history of FMD Pool 6, 2011 – 2014
COUNTRY
FMD HISTORY
FMDV serotypes, reported to OIE in
2011 – 2014
LAST OUTBREAK
REPORTED/SEROTYPE
Angola NO REPORTED OUTBREAKS Dec 2010/ SAT 2
Botswana SAT 1, SAT 2, SAT 3 Apr 2013
Congo D. R. O, A, SAT 1 2011/2012, NO PRECISE DATA
Malawi 2011 - SAT 2 Oct 2011
Mozambique 2011 - SAT 2 Jun 2011/SAT 2
Namibia SAT 1 Aug 2013/ NOT AVAILABLE
South Africa SAT 1, SAT 2 Aug 2013/SAT 1; MARCH 2014 SAT 2
Zambia SAT 1, SAT 2 Jan 2013/SAT 1 , SAT 2
Zimbabwe SAT 2